1  Damodaran,  A.,   Estimating  a  synthetic  rating  and  cost  of  debt
January  2016.
2  Note:  We  exclude  Japan  from  this  exercise  given  its  extremely
healthy  corporate  leverage  metrics.

margin   contraction   of   more   than   1%   and   a   decline   in
revenues  to  the  tune  of  10%  would  push  us  past  the  2.5x
threshold.   Although   euro   area   debt   affordability   is   the
weakest   in   scenarios  with   severe  margin   contraction,  we
believe   the   region   is   less   at   risk   compared   to   EM
considering:   (1)   leverage   metrics   are   very   comfortable
relative   to   its  history;;   (2)   limited  scope   for  a   large  drop   in
margins  from  current  levels;;  and  (3)  highly  accommodative
monetary   policy   in   the   region.   Nevertheless,   we   can
certainly  expect  large  credit  events  in  any  of  these  regions
to   pose   s   that   trouble   in
corporate  debt  also  puts  pressure  on  the  financial  sector  in
terms  of  a  rise  in  non-performing  assets  at  banks.

Exhibit  7
Interest  cover  ratio  stress  test  with  sales  and  margins

Margins   Flat   -1%   -2%   -3%

<
---
---
--
S
al
es
  g
ro
w
th

Flat
US   5.1   4.4   3.8   3.2
Euro   4.2   3.2   2.3   1.4
EM   3.7   3.2   2.7   2.1

-5%
US   4.9   4.3   3.7   3.1
Euro   4.0   3.1   2.2   1.3
EM   3.6   3.1   2.6   2.1

-10%
US   4.7   4.1   3.5   2.9
Euro   3.9   3.0   2.2   1.3
EM   3.4   3.0   2.5   2.0

-15%
US   4.5   3.9   3.4   2.8
Euro   3.7   2.9   2.1   1.3
EM   3.3   2.9   2.4   2.0

Source:  Datastream,  Bloomberg  and  AXA  IM  Research

Key  risks  going  forward
Several  risks  may  deteriorate  the  situation,  most  notably  a
prolonged   global   earnings   recession   and   higher   US
interest  rates.  Further  decline  in  sales,  margin  contraction
and   stagnation   in   asset   turnover,   would   push   us   into
unsafe   territory,   especially   in  EM  and  with   the   euro   area
not  too  far  behind.  Other  imminent  risks  are  rising  interest
rates   and   USD   strength.   EM   currency   weakness   implies
tougher   repayment   conditions   for   corporates   with   hard